### **EL DORADO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL**

## Meeting of



November 15, 2006

El Dorado County Board of Supervisors 330 Fair Lane Placerville, California 95667

Members of the Board:

Title: Proclamation Recognizing Mabel Reed

#### **Recommendations:**

Human Services, Community Services Division, recommends that the Board of Supervisors adopt, read and present a Proclamation to Mabel Reed honoring her exceptional service as a Long Term Care Ombudsman Volunteer and conveying grateful recognition for her outstanding volunteer service.

#### **Reasons for Recommendations:**

Mabel Reed has been committed to volunteer work throughout her lifetime and has served as a volunteer for the Long Term Care Ombudsman Program for more than 23 years, advocating to ensure the quality of care and quality of life for residents of long term care facilities in El Dorado County. The Long Term Care Ombudsman Program wishes to recognize her contributions and is sponsoring an event after the presentation of the Proclamation by the Chairman to honor her years of service to the community.

#### **Fiscal Impact:**

Total Cost (or Savings): None.

Net County Cost: None.

#### Action to be Taken Following Approval:

Chairman to read and present the Proclamation to Mabel Reed.

Sincerely,

John Litwinovich

Director of Human Services

by Do DO

# **PROCLAMATION**

### of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado

# Honoring Mabel Reed

In recognition of an individual who is exemplary in her dedicated volunteer service to the El Dorado County Long Term Care Ombudsman Program.

Whereas,	Mabel Reed has been a loyal volunteer for the El Dorado County Long Term Care Ombudsman Program for over 23 years; and
Whereas,	she is devoted to the residents of long term care facilities and advocates to ensure their quality of care and quality of life; and
Whereas,	she has been committed to volunteer work throughout her lifetime, previously serving in the Peace Corps in Liberia and Morocco; and
Whereas,	she has contributed endless volunteer hours, serving as advocate and as an inspiration to others; and
Whereas,	recognizing Mabel Reed provides an opportunity to acknowledge her service as a Long Term Care Ombudsman Volunteer at an honorary event sponsored by the El Dorado County Long Term Care Ombudsman Program.
Now, therefo	re be it Resolved, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors does hereby declare grateful recognition of Mabel Reed's outstanding volunteer service on behalf of the El Dorado County Long Term Care Ombudsman Program.
Passed and Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board on December 5, 2006.	
Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk, Board	l of Supervisors
Rv	

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Deputy